

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
 NATURAL GAS
 RATE OF RETURN REPORT SUMMARY
 For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2024

SCHEDULE 1

	(1) ACTUAL PER BOOKS	(2) FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	(3) FPSC ADJUSTED	(4) PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS	(5) PRO FORMA ADJUSTED
I. AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)					
NET OPERATING INCOME	\$ 35,396,794	\$ (5,193,058)	\$ 30,203,736	\$ 1,139,750	\$ 31,343,486
AVERAGE RATE BASE	\$ 494,335,818	\$ (22,447,977)	\$ 471,887,840	\$ (18,330,975)	\$ 453,556,865
AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN	7.16%		6.40%		6.91%
II. YEAR-END RATE OF RETURN (JURISDICTIONAL)					
NET OPERATING INCOME	\$ 35,396,794	\$ (5,239,217)	\$ 30,157,576	\$ 1,139,750	\$ 31,297,326
YEAR-END RATE BASE	\$ 522,665,574	\$ (26,768,801)	\$ 495,896,773	\$ (17,761,100)	\$ 478,135,673
YEAR-END RATE OF RETURN	6.77%		6.08%		6.55%
III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)			IV. EARNED RETURN ON EQUITY (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)		
LOW	5.55%		A. INCL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT		11.31%
MIDPOINT	5.96%		B. EXCL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT		12.68%
HIGH	6.38%				

I am aware that Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, provides:

Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083. or s. 775.084.

Michelle D. Napier
 Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution

Michelle Napier
 Signature

7/8/2024
 Date

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
NATURAL GAS
AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN
For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2024
RATE BASE

SCHEDULE 2
PAGE 1 OF 2

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)
	PLANT IN SERVICE	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION	PLANT IN SERVICE	NET PROPERTY HELD FOR FUTURE USE	CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS	NET UTILITY PLANT	WORKING CAPITAL	TOTAL RATE BASE
PER BOOKS	\$ 659,844,382	\$ (167,339,241)	\$ 492,505,141	\$ -	\$ 8,954,255	\$ 501,459,395	\$ (7,123,578)	\$ 494,335,818
FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:								
1) ELIMINATIONS OF 1/2 OF D & O PREPAID	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	\$ (20,353)	\$ (20,353)
2) ELIMINATE GOODWILL	(3,183,612)	-	(3,183,612)			(3,183,612)		(3,183,612)
3) FLEX RATE & SPECIAL CONTRACT PLANT	(24,202,099)	10,425,853	(13,776,247)			(13,776,247)		(13,776,247)
4) ELIM. NON-UTILITY PLANT	(1,305,023)	706,038	(598,985)			(598,985)		(598,985)
5) ELIMINATE UNDER-RECOVERIES	-	-	-			-	-	-
6) OFFSET TO ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	-	-	-			-	(1,035,418)	(1,035,418)
7) REMOVE UNRECOVERED AEP	-	-	-			-	-	-
8) REMOVE DEFERRED RATE CASE EXPENSE	-	-	-			-	(2,856,329)	(2,856,329)
9) ALLOCATE ACCRUED INTEREST FROM PARENT	-	-	-			-	(1,253,851)	(1,253,851)
10) FLEXIBLE LIABILITY ADJUSTMENT	-	-	-			-	-	-
11) ALLOCATE CORP. HEALTH INSURANCE RES.	-	-	-			-	(135,377)	(135,377)
12) ELIMINATE FLEX PLANT WORKING CAPITAL	-	-	-			-	(9,004)	(9,004)
13) ELIMINATE DEF. ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS	-	-	-			-	3,477,546	3,477,546
14) ELIMINATE AFUDC CWIP	-	-	-		(3,056,347)	(3,056,347)		(3,056,347)
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	\$ (28,690,734)	\$ 11,131,890	\$ (17,558,844)	\$ -	\$ (3,056,347)	\$ (20,615,191)	\$ (1,832,786)	\$ (22,447,977)
FPSC ADJUSTED	\$ 631,153,648	\$ (156,207,351)	\$ 474,946,297	\$ -	\$ 5,897,908	\$ 480,844,204	\$ (8,956,364)	\$ 471,887,840
			\$ -			\$ -		\$ -
ADJUSTED	\$ 631,153,648	\$ (156,207,351)	\$ 474,946,297	\$ -	\$ 5,897,908	\$ 480,844,204	\$ (8,956,364)	\$ 471,887,840
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS								
ELIM. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT	\$ (34,192,493)	\$ 15,861,518	\$ (18,330,975)			\$ (18,330,975)		\$ (18,330,975)
ELIM. REG ASSET-TRNSCTN & TRNSITN CSTS								-
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS	\$ (34,192,493)	\$ 15,861,518	\$ (18,330,975)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (18,330,975)	\$ -	\$ (18,330,975)
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	\$ 596,961,155	\$ (140,345,834)	\$ 456,615,321	\$ -	\$ 5,897,908	\$ 462,513,229	\$ (8,956,364)	\$ 453,556,865

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
NATURAL GAS
AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN
For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2024
INCOME STATEMENT

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)
	OPERATING REVENUES	O & M GAS EXPENSE	O & M OTHER	DEPREC. & AMORTIZATION	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME	INCOME TAXES CURRENT	D.I.T. (NET)	I.T.C. (NET)	GAIN/LOSS ON DISPOSITION	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	NET OPERATING INCOME
PER BOOKS	\$ 174,468,650	\$ 54,590,245	\$ 45,306,911	\$ 15,760,809	\$ 14,431,365	\$ 8,982,527				\$ 139,071,856	\$ 35,396,794
FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:											
1) INTEREST SYNC						364,799				364,799	(364,799)
2) ELIMINATE FUEL & SWING REVENUES AND EXP.	(50,022,836)	(49,935,642)			(275,159)	47,640				(50,163,162)	140,326
3) ELIMINATE CONSERVATION	(4,609,034)	(4,654,603)			(23,067)	17,396				(4,660,275)	51,241
4) NON-UTILITY DEPRECIATION EXPENSE				(98,448)		24,952				(73,496)	73,496
5) ELIMINATE AEP REVENUES AND EXPENSES	(59)			(59)	(0)	0				(59)	0
6) ELIMINATE REVENUE RELATED TAXES	(4,509,670)				(4,509,670)	-				(4,509,670)	-
7) 5% OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT			238			(60)				177	(177)
8) OUT OF PERIOD ADJ	(84,800)					(21,493)				(21,493)	(63,307)
9) FLEX RATE & SPECIAL CONTRACTS	(7,211,792)		(466,648)	(503,590)	(193,690)	(1,532,831)				(2,696,760)	(4,515,033)
10) EXPENSE ACCRUAL ADJUSTMENT			800,130			(202,793)				597,337	(597,337)
11) INTEREST INCOME	5,016					1,271				1,271	3,745
12) REMOVE ENVIRONMENTAL AMORTIZATION				-		-				-	-
13) REMOVE NON-UTILITY PROPERTY TAX					(12,885)	3,266				(9,619)	9,619
14) REMOVE COMPANY EVENTS			(45,076)			11,425				(33,652)	33,652
15) REMOVE 1/2 D & O INSURANCE			(45,726)			11,589				(34,137)	34,137
16) REMOVE SERP			(1,850)			469				(1,381)	1,381
						-				-	-
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	\$ (66,433,175)	\$ (54,590,245)	\$ 241,067	\$ (602,097)	\$ (5,014,472)	\$ (1,274,370)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (61,240,117)	\$ (5,193,058)
FPSC ADJUSTED	\$ 108,035,475	\$ -	\$ 45,547,977	\$ 15,158,712	\$ 9,416,893	\$ 7,708,156	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 77,831,739	\$ 30,203,736
						\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
ADJUSTED	\$ 108,035,475	\$ -	\$ 45,547,977	\$ 15,158,712	\$ 9,416,893	\$ 7,708,156	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 77,831,739	\$ 30,203,736
ELIMINATE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION				\$ (1,491,132)		\$ 351,382				\$ (1,139,750)	\$ 1,139,750
ELIMINATE TRANSACT./TRANSIT. AMORTIZATION						\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
						\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
						\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,491,132)	\$ -	\$ 351,382	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,139,750)	\$ 1,139,750
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	\$ 108,035,475	\$ -	\$ 45,547,977	\$ 13,667,580	\$ 9,416,893	\$ 8,059,539	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 76,691,989	\$ 31,343,486

Michelle D. Napier
Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
NATURAL GAS
YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2024
RATE BASE

	(1) PLANT IN SERVICE	(2) ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION	(3) PLANT IN SERVICE	(4) NET PROPERTY HELD FOR FUTURE USE	(5) CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS	(6) NET UTILITY PLANT	(7) WORKING CAPITAL	(8) TOTAL RATE BASE
PER BOOKS	\$ 691,698,491	\$ (172,790,856)	\$ 518,907,636	\$ -	\$ 15,169,491	\$ 534,077,127	\$ (11,411,553)	\$ 522,665,574
FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:								
1) ELIMINATIONS OF 1/2 OF D & O PREPAID	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -			\$ -	\$ (20,059)	\$ (20,059)
2) ELIMINATE GOODWILL	(3,183,612)	-	(3,183,612)			(3,183,612)	-	(3,183,612)
3) FLEX RATE & SPECIAL CONTRACT PLANT	(24,202,099)	10,677,648	(13,524,452)			(13,524,452)	-	(13,524,452)
4) ELIM. NON-UTILITY PLANT	(1,275,510)	723,019	(552,491)			(552,491)	-	(552,491)
5) ELIMINATE UNDER-RECOVERIES	-	-	-			-	-	-
6) OFFSET TO ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	-	-	-			-	(1,038,502)	(1,038,502)
7) REMOVE UNRECOVERED AEP	-	-	-			-	-	-
8) REMOVE DEFERRED RATE CASE EXPENSE	-	-	-			-	(2,137,443)	(2,137,443)
9) ALLOCATE ACCRUED INTEREST FROM PARENT	-	-	-			-	(2,719,997)	(2,719,997)
10) FLEXIBLE LIABILITY ADJUSTMENT	-	-	-			-	-	-
11) ALLOCATE CORP. HEALTH INSURANCE RES.	-	-	-			-	(109,378)	(109,378)
12) ELIMINATE FLEX PLANT WORKING CAPITAL	-	-	-			-	(9,004)	(9,004)
13) ELIMINATE DEF. ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS	-	-	-			-	3,412,995	3,412,995
14) ELIMINATE AFUDC CWIP	-	-	-		(6,886,859)	(6,886,859)	-	(6,886,859)
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	\$ (28,661,221)	\$ 11,400,667	\$ (17,260,554)	\$ -	\$ (6,886,859)	\$ (24,147,413)	\$ (2,621,388)	\$ (26,768,801)
FPSC ADJUSTED	\$ 663,037,270	\$ (161,390,188)	\$ 501,647,082	\$ -	\$ 8,282,632	\$ 509,929,714	\$ (14,032,941)	\$ 495,896,773
			\$ -			-		-
ADJUSTED PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS	\$ 663,037,270	\$ (161,390,188)	\$ 501,647,082	\$ -	\$ 8,282,632	\$ 509,929,714	\$ (14,032,941)	\$ 495,896,773
ELIM. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT	\$ (34,192,493)	\$ 16,431,393	\$ (17,761,100)			\$ (17,761,100)		\$ (17,761,100)
ELIM. REG ASSET-TRNSCTN & TRNSITN CSTS								-
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS	\$ (34,192,493)	\$ 16,431,393	\$ (17,761,100)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (17,761,100)	\$ -	\$ (17,761,100)
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	\$ 628,844,777	\$ (144,958,796)	\$ 483,885,981	\$ -	\$ 8,282,632	\$ 492,168,614	\$ (14,032,941)	\$ 478,135,673

Michelle D. Napier
Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
NATURAL GAS
YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
For the 12 Months Ending March 31, 2024
INCOME STATEMENT

SCHEDULE 3
PAGE 2 OF 2

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)
	OPERATING REVENUES	O & M GAS EXPENSE	O & M OTHER	DEPREC. & AMORTIZATION	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME	INCOME TAXES CURRENT	D.I.T. (NET)	I.T.C. (NET)	GAIN/LOSS ON DISPOSITION	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	NET OPERATING INCOME
PER BOOKS	\$ 174,468,650	\$ 54,590,245	\$ 45,306,911	\$ 15,760,809	\$ 14,431,365	\$ 8,982,527				\$ 139,071,856	\$ 35,396,794
FPSC ADJUSTMENTS:											
1) INTEREST SYNC						410,958				410,958	(410,958)
2) ELIMINATE FUEL & SWING REVENUES AND EXP.	(50,022,836)	(49,935,642)			(275,158)	47,640				(50,163,161)	140,325
3) ELIMINATE CONSERVATION	(4,609,034)	(4,654,603)			(23,067)	17,396				(4,660,275)	51,241
4) NON-UTILITY DEPRECIATION EXPENSE				(98,448)		24,952				(73,496)	73,496
5) ELIMINATE AEP REVENUES AND EXPENSES	(59)			(59)	(0)	0				(59)	0
6) ELIMINATE REVENUE RELATED TAXES	(4,509,670)				(4,509,670)	-				(4,509,670)	-
7) 5% OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT			238			(60)				177	(177)
8) OUT OF PERIOD ADJ	(84,800)		-			(21,493)				(21,493)	(63,307)
9) FLEX RATE & SPECIAL CONTRACTS	(7,211,792)		(466,648)	(503,590)	(193,690)	(1,532,831)				(2,696,760)	(4,515,033)
10) EXPENSE ACCRUAL ADJUSTMENT			800,130			(202,793)				597,337	(597,337)
11) INTEREST INCOME	5,016					1,271				1,271	3,745
12) REMOVE ENVIRONMENTAL AMORTIZATION				-		-				-	-
13) REMOVE NON-UTILITY PROPERTY TAX					(12,885)	3,266				(9,619)	9,619
14) REMOVE COMPANY EVENTS			(45,076)			11,425				(33,652)	33,652
15) REMOVE 1/2 D & O INSURANCE			(45,726)			11,589				(34,137)	34,137
16) REMOVE SERP			(1,850)			469				(1,381)	1,381
TOTAL FPSC ADJUSTMENTS	\$ (66,433,175)	\$ (54,590,245)	\$ 241,067	\$ (602,097)	\$ (5,014,471)	\$ (1,228,212)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (61,193,958)	\$ (5,239,217)
FPSC ADJUSTED	\$ 108,035,475	\$ -	\$ 45,547,977	\$ 15,158,712	\$ 9,416,894	\$ 7,754,315	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 77,877,899	\$ 30,157,576
	\$ -		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
ADJUSTED	\$ 108,035,475	\$ -	\$ 45,547,977	\$ 15,158,712	\$ 9,416,894	\$ 7,754,315	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 77,877,899	\$ 30,157,576
ELIMINATE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION				\$ (1,491,132)		\$ 351,382				\$ (1,139,750)	\$ 1,139,750
ELIMINATE TRANSACT./TRANSIT. AMORTIZATION						\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
						\$ -				\$ -	\$ -
TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,491,132)	\$ -	\$ 351,382	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (1,139,750)	\$ 1,139,750
PRO FORMA ADJUSTED	\$ 108,035,475	\$ -	\$ 45,547,977	\$ 13,667,580	\$ 9,416,894	\$ 8,105,697	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 76,738,149	\$ 31,297,326

Michelle D. Napier
Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution

AVERAGE	ADJUSTMENTS						RATIO (%)	LOW POINT		MIDPOINT		HIGH POINT	
	PER BOOKS	NON-UTILITY	ADJUSTED BOOKS	PRO-RATA	SPECIFIC	BALANCE		COST RATE (%)	WEIGHTED COST (%)	COST RATE (%)	WEIGHTED COST (%)	COST RATE (%)	WEIGHTED COST (%)
COMMON EQUITY	\$ 208,234,904		\$ 208,234,904	\$ (9,762,476)	\$ (3,183,612)	\$ 195,288,816	41.39%	9.25%	3.83%	10.25%	4.24%	11.25%	4.66%
LONG TERM DEBT - CU	\$ 176,669,929		\$ 176,669,929	\$ (8,282,645)		\$ 168,387,284	35.68%	3.81%	1.36%	3.81%	1.36%	3.81%	1.36%
SHORT TERM DEBT	\$ 26,006,644		\$ 26,006,644	\$ (1,219,244)		\$ 24,787,400	5.25%	5.90%	0.31%	5.90%	0.31%	5.90%	0.31%
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS	\$ 12,018,816		\$ 12,018,816			\$ 12,018,816	2.55%	1.98%	0.05%	1.98%	0.05%	1.98%	0.05%
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	\$ 71,405,523		\$ 71,405,523			\$ 71,405,523	15.13%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST	\$ -		\$ -			\$ -	0.00%	5.50%	0.00%	5.91%	0.00%	6.33%	0.00%
TOTAL AVERAGE	494,335,817	\$ -	\$ 494,335,818	\$ (19,264,365)	\$ (3,183,612)	\$ 471,887,841	100.00%		5.55%		5.96%		6.38%

YEAR-END	ADJUSTMENTS						RATIO (%)	LOW POINT		MIDPOINT		HIGH POINT	
	PER BOOKS	NON-UTILITY	ADJUSTED BOOKS	PRO-RATA	SPECIFIC	BALANCE		COST RATE (%)	WEIGHTED COST (%)	COST RATE (%)	WEIGHTED COST (%)	COST RATE (%)	WEIGHTED COST (%)
COMMON EQUITY	\$ 210,902,531		\$ 210,902,531	\$ (11,423,023)	\$ (3,183,612)	\$ 196,295,896	39.58%	9.25%	3.66%	10.25%	4.06%	11.25%	4.45%
LONG TERM DEBT - CU	\$ 196,601,653		\$ 196,601,653	\$ (10,648,452)		\$ 185,953,201	37.50%	3.48%	1.31%	3.48%	1.31%	3.48%	1.31%
SHORT TERM DEBT	\$ 27,947,585		\$ 27,947,585	\$ (1,513,713)		\$ 26,433,872	5.33%	4.42%	0.24%	4.42%	0.24%	4.42%	0.24%
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS	\$ 12,260,655		\$ 12,260,655			\$ 12,260,655	2.47%	1.94%	0.05%	1.94%	0.05%	1.94%	0.05%
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	\$ 74,953,150		\$ 74,953,150			\$ 74,953,150	15.12%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%
TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST	\$ -		\$ -			\$ -	0.00%	5.21%	0.00%	5.61%	0.00%	6.00%	0.00%
	\$ 522,665,575	\$ -	\$ 522,665,575	\$ (23,585,189)	\$ (3,183,612)	\$ 495,896,774	100.00%		5.26%		5.66%		6.05%

Michelle D. Napier
 Director, Regulatory Affairs Distribution